
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA POWER PLANT 

 AND TRANSMISSION LINE SITING COMMITTEE 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF CG APACHE COUNTY WIND LLC AND 
CG APACHE COUNTY SOLAR LLC, IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ARIZONA REVISED 
STATUTES §§ 40-360, ET SEQ., FOR A 
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPATIBILITY AUTHORIZING THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE LAVA RUN 
INTERCONNECTION PROJECT, A 345-
KILOVOLT (KV) ALTERNATING 
CURRENT GENERATION TIE 
TRANSMISSION LINE, WITH 
ASSOCIATED INTERCONNECTION 
FACILITIES, WITHIN APACHE COUNTY, 
ARIZONA. 

Docket No.  
L-21364A-25-0198-00250 

 
Case No. 250 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the general public, the 

parties, and the Arizona Power Plant and Transmission Line Siting Committee 

(“Committee”), that the Committee will hold an additional public meeting/hearing on the 

above application that is open to the public at the Arizona Corporation Commission 

(“Commission”), located at 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007, 

commencing on Monday, February 9, 2026, at 10:00 a.m. and will continue as necessary 

through Wednesday, February 11, 2026, at the same location beginning at 10:00 a.m. on 

each day. 

Public comment will be taken at the beginning of the hearing on Monday, February 

9, 2026, at 10:00 a.m. and may be taken at other times during the hearing at the discretion 

of the Chairman of the Committee. Unless later ordered by the Chairman, the hearing will 

adjourn at approximately 5:00 p.m. each day.  

The hearing may conclude earlier or later than anticipated, depending upon the 

number of parties that intervene, the amount of testimony presented, the amount of public 

comment, and the time needed for deliberations by the Committee 



 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

THE PUBLIC HAS THE OPTION TO PARTICIPATE BY EITHER 

WATCHING THE MEETING ONLINE, LISTENING TO THE MEETING VIA 

TELEPHONE, OR ATTENDING IN PERSON. 

At least 24 hours in advance of the hearing, information regarding online and 

telephone hearing access as well as any additional details regarding safety protocols or 

other revisions to the hearing schedule, will be posted on the Applicant’s Project website 

at https://www.lavarunprojects.com/ and Commission’s website at 

https://www.azcc.gov/arizona-power-plant/meeting-schedule. The Chairman may, at his 

discretion, recess the hearing to a time and place to be announced during the hearing, or to 

be determined after the recess.  The date, time, and place at which the hearing will be 

resumed will be posted on the above-noted Project and Commission websites.  NOTE: 

NOTICE OF ANY SUCH RESUMED HEARING WILL BE GIVEN; HOWEVER, 

PUBLISHED NOTICE OF SUCH A RESUMED HEARING IS NOT REQUIRED. 

PUBLIC COMMENT WILL BE TAKEN ON FEBRUARY 9, 2026, 

STARTING AT 10:00 A.M., VIA TELEPHONE, VIDEO CONFERENCE, OR IN 

PERSON AT THE COMMISSION AND AT THE SPRINGERVILE MUNICIPAL 

AIRPORT CONFERENCE ROOM LOCATED AT 905 WEST AIRPORT ROAD, 

SPRINGERVILLE, ARIZONA 85938. PUBLIC COMMENT MAY ALSO BE 

TAKEN AT OTHER TIMES DURING THE HEARING AT THE DISCRETION 

OF THE COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN. 

THE PUBLIC CAN WATCH THE HEARING ONLINE, LISTEN TO THE 

HEARING VIA TELEPHONE, OR ATTEND IN PERSON 

At the public meeting/hearing, the Committee may consider, discuss, deliberate 

and/or vote on the matters on the agenda. Items on the agenda may be taken in a different 

order than listed as conditions require: 

1. Call to order; 

2. Roll call; 

3. Consideration of and vote upon any requests to intervene; 

 

https://www.lavarunprojects.com/
https://www.azcc.gov/arizona-power-plant/meeting-schedule


 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4. Public comment at the discretion of the Chairman; 

5. Additional hearing on the application; 

6. Discussion of proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, the certificate of 

environmental compatibility, and conditions to the certificate of 

environmental compatibility; 

7. Vote and decision concerning findings of fact, conclusions of law, the 

certificate of environmental compatibility, and conditions to the certificate 

of environmental compatibility; 

8. Adjournment. 

Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign 

language interpreter, by contacting Carolyn Buck, voice phone number: (602) 542-3931, 

e-mail: CDBuck@azcc.gov.  Requests should be made as early as possible to arrange the 

accommodation.  All materials relating to the hearing may be found at Docket Control of 

the Commission, 1200 W. Washington Street, Phoenix, AZ 85007, First Floor and on the 

Commission website eDocket at http://www.azcc.gov. 

DATED this 24th day of December, 2025. 
 
 

       
       
Adam Stafford 
Assistant Attorney General  
Chairman, Arizona Power Plant and 
Transmission Line Siting Committee 
2005 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Adam.Stafford@azag.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.azcc.gov/
mailto:Thomas.Chenal@azag.gov


 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 
 
ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed 
this 24th day of December, 2025, with 
 
Utilities Division-Docket Control 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
 
 
COPY of the foregoing e-mailed/mailed  
this 24th day of December, 2025, to: 
 
Legal Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
legaldiv@azcc.gov 
 
Utilities Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
utildivservicebyemail@azcc.gov 
 
Glennie Reporting Services, LLC 
1555 East Orangewood 
Phoenix, AZ 85020 
admin@glennie-reporting.com 
 
J. Matthew Derstine 
Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P. 
One East Washington Street 
Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
mderstine@swlaw.com 
Counsel for Applicant CG Apache County Wind LLC  
and CG Apache County Solar LLC 
 
Apache County 
Ryan Patterson, Manager  
75 West Cleveland,  
St. Johns, AZ 85936 
 
 
 

mailto:legaldiv@azcc.gov
mailto:utildivservicebyemail@azcc.gov
mailto:admin@glennie-reporting.com
mailto:mderstine@swlaw.com


 

5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Town of Eagar 
Brannon Eagar, Town Manager 
22 W. 2nd St. PO Box 1300 
Eagar, AZ 85925 
 
Brett Rigg 
The Rigg Law Firm 
377 E. White Mountain Blvd. 
Pinetop, AZ  85935 
Attorney for the Town of Eagar 
 
Town of Springerville 
Tim Rasmussen, Town Manager 
418 E Main Street,  
Springerville, AZ 85938 
 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
Priscilla Thompson, Assistant District Engineer, South Central District 
1221 S. Second Avenue 
Tucson, AZ 85713 
 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
Nicholas Edwards, PE 
North/South Project Manager - MPD 
1611 W. Jackson 
MD310B 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
 
Arizona State Land Department 
Ruben Ojeda, Assistant Director 
Real Estate Division 
1110 W. Washington Street,  
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
 
Karen Glennon 
kgofaz@gmail.com 
 
Linda Weiland 
LindaWeiland85603@gmail.com 
 
Michael Anable 
manable@flc.phxcoxmail.com 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kgofaz@gmail.com
mailto:LindaWeiland85603@gmail.com
mailto:manable@flc.phxcoxmail.com


 

6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Monica Boehning 
mobo58wind@gmail.com 
 
 
By: T. Brewer   
CEC 250 

 

mailto:mobo58wind@gmail.com

