1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 KILOVOLT 10 CURRENT TRANSMISSION 11 ASSOCIATED FACILITIES, WITHIN APACHE COUNTY, 12 ARIZONA.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CG APACHE COUNTY WIND LLC AND CG APACHE COUNTY SOLAR LLC, IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES §§ 40-360, ET SEQ., FOR A CERTIFICATE OF **ENVIRONMENTAL** COMPATIBILITY AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LAVA **RUN** INTERCONNECTION PROJECT, A 345-

GENERATION

LINE,

(KV)

Docket No. L-21364A-25-0198-00250

Case No. 250

AGENDA

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2.2.

23

24

25

26

27

28

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the general public, the parties, and the Arizona Power Plant and Transmission Line Siting Committee ("Committee"), that the Committee will hold an additional public meeting/hearing on the above application that is open to the public at the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission"), located at 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007, commencing on Monday, February 9, 2026, at 10:00 a.m. and will continue as necessary through Wednesday, February 11, 2026, at the same location beginning at 10:00 a.m. on each day.

ALTERNATING

INTERCONNECTION

TIE

WITH

Public comment will be taken at the beginning of the hearing on Monday, February 9, 2026, at 10:00 a.m. and may be taken at other times during the hearing at the discretion of the Chairman of the Committee. Unless later ordered by the Chairman, the hearing will adjourn at approximately 5:00 p.m. each day.

The hearing may conclude earlier or later than anticipated, depending upon the number of parties that intervene, the amount of testimony presented, the amount of public comment, and the time needed for deliberations by the Committee

THE PUBLIC HAS THE OPTION TO PARTICIPATE BY EITHER WATCHING THE MEETING ONLINE, LISTENING TO THE MEETING VIA TELEPHONE, OR ATTENDING IN PERSON.

At least 24 hours in advance of the hearing, information regarding online and telephone hearing access as well as any additional details regarding safety protocols or other revisions to the hearing schedule, will be posted on the Applicant's Project website at https://www.lavarunprojects.com/ and Commission's website at https://www.azcc.gov/arizona-power-plant/meeting-schedule. The Chairman may, at his discretion, recess the hearing to a time and place to be announced during the hearing, or to be determined after the recess. The date, time, and place at which the hearing will be resumed will be posted on the above-noted Project and Commission websites. NOTE: NOTICE OF ANY SUCH RESUMED HEARING WILL BE GIVEN; HOWEVER, PUBLISHED NOTICE OF SUCH A RESUMED HEARING IS NOT REQUIRED.

PUBLIC COMMENT WILL BE TAKEN ON FEBRUARY 9, 2026, STARTING AT 10:00 A.M., VIA TELEPHONE, VIDEO CONFERENCE, OR IN PERSON AT THE COMMISSION AND AT THE SPRINGERVILE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CONFERENCE ROOM LOCATED AT 905 WEST AIRPORT ROAD, SPRINGERVILLE, ARIZONA 85938. PUBLIC COMMENT MAY ALSO BE TAKEN AT OTHER TIMES DURING THE HEARING AT THE DISCRETION OF THE COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN.

THE PUBLIC CAN WATCH THE HEARING ONLINE, LISTEN TO THE HEARING VIA TELEPHONE, OR ATTEND IN PERSON

At the public meeting/hearing, the Committee may consider, discuss, deliberate and/or vote on the matters on the agenda. Items on the agenda may be taken in a different order than listed as conditions require:

- 1. Call to order;
- 2. Roll call;
- 3. Consideration of and vote upon any requests to intervene;

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

- 4. Public comment at the discretion of the Chairman;
- 5. Additional hearing on the application;
- 6. Discussion of proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, the certificate of environmental compatibility, and conditions to the certificate of environmental compatibility;
- 7. Vote and decision concerning findings of fact, conclusions of law, the certificate of environmental compatibility, and conditions to the certificate of environmental compatibility;
- 8. Adjournment.

Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Carolyn Buck, voice phone number: (602) 542-3931, e-mail: CDBuck@azcc.gov. Requests should be made as early as possible to arrange the accommodation. All materials relating to the hearing may be found at Docket Control of the Commission, 1200 W. Washington Street, Phoenix, AZ 85007, First Floor and on the Commission website eDocket at http://www.azcc.gov.

DATED this 24th day of December, 2025.

Adam Stafford

Assistant Attorney General

Chairman, Arizona Power Plant and

Transmission Line Siting Committee

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Adam.Stafford@azag.gov

NG

1	CERTIFICATE OF MAILIN
2	ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed this 24th day of December, 2025, with
3	Utilities Division-Docket Control
5	ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 1200 West Washington Street Phoenix, AZ 85007
6	Floelix, AZ 63007
7 8	COPY of the foregoing e-mailed/mailed this 24th day of December, 2025, to:
9 10	Legal Division ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 1200 W. Washington Street
11 12	Phoenix, AZ 85007 legaldiv@azcc.gov
13 14	Utilities Division ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
15 16	1200 West Washington Street Phoenix, AZ 85007 utildivservicebyemail@azcc.gov
17 18 19	Glennie Reporting Services, LLC 1555 East Orangewood Phoenix, AZ 85020 admin@glennie-reporting.com
20	J. Matthew Derstine Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.
21 22	One East Washington Street Suite 2700
23	Phoenix, AZ 85004 mderstine@swlaw.com
24	Counsel for Applicant CG Apache County Wind LLC and CG Apache County Solar LLC
2526	Apache County Ryan Patterson, Manager
27	75 West Cleveland, St. Johns, AZ 85936
28	

1	Town of Eagar
2	Brannon Eagar, Town Manager
3	22 W. 2nd St. PO Box 1300
	Eagar, AZ 85925
4	Brett Rigg
5	The Rigg Law Firm 377 E. White Mountain Blvd.
6	Pinetop, AZ 85935
7	Attorney for the Town of Eagar
8	Town of Springerville
9	Tim Rasmussen, Town Manager
10	418 E Main Street, Springerville, AZ 85938
11	Arizona Department of Transportation
12	Priscilla Thompson, Assistant District Engineer, South Central District 1221 S. Second Avenue
13	Tucson, AZ 85713
14	Arizona Department of Transportation
15	Nicholas Edwards, PE
16	North/South Project Manager - MPD 1611 W. Jackson
17	MD310B
	Phoenix, AZ 85007
18	Arizona State Land Department
19	Ruben Ojeda, Assistant Director
20	Real Estate Division
21	1110 W. Washington Street, Phoenix, AZ 85007
22	
23	Karen Glennon kgofaz@gmail.com
24	
	Linda Weiland LindaWeiland85603@gmail.com
25	Emai Wenando 5005 (a/gman.com
26	Michael Anable
27	manable@flc.phxcoxmail.com
28	

1	Monica Boehning mobo58wind@gmail.com
2	mobo58wind@gmail.com
3	
4	By: T. Brewer CEC 250
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	